184

Total acquired assets 438,909,876

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,203,916
Deferred revenue and other liabilities, including lease intangible liabilities 29,290,785
Total assumed liabilities 31,494,701

Fair value of acquired net assets $407,415,175

The leases in the acquired properties had a weighted average remaining life at acquisition of approximately 4.6 years.

F-18

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form 10-K

185

The following table summarizes the revenue and earnings of the acquired properties since the respective acquisition
dates, which are included in the consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013:

Year ended
December 31, 2013

Rental income $ 9,821,419
Expenses:
Property operating 1,285,201
Real estate taxes and other 1,151,190
Depreciation and amortization 5,556,313
Total expenses 7,992,704
Net income impact from 2013 acquisitions $ 1,828,715

The following table summarizes the pro-forma information of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2013 as
though all of the properties acquired in 2013 were acquired on January 1, 2013:

Kite Realty Group Trust
Acquired Properties

(unaudited)
Combined
(unaudited)

Rental income $ 129,488,327 $ 29,503,235 $158,991,562
Expenses:
Property operating 21,729,251 3,992,839 25,722,090
Real estate taxes and other 15,262,928 3,264,739 18,527,667
Depreciation and amortization 54,479,023 20,999,760 75,478,783
Total expenses 91,471,202 28,257,338 119,728,540
Operating income $ 38,017,125 $ 1,245,897 $ 39,263,022

Consolidated net loss $ (3,535,255) $ 1,245,897 $ (2,289,358)

Net loss per common share attributable to
Kite Realty Group Trust common
shareholders – basic and diluted $ (0.08)

The following table summarizes the pro-forma information of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2012 as
though all of the properties acquired in 2013 were acquired on January 1, 2012:

Kite Realty Group Trust
Acquired Properties

(unaudited)
Combined
(unaudited)

Rental income $ 96,539,443 $ 38,346,517 $134,885,960
Expenses:
Property operating 16,756,287 5,026,038 21,782,325
Real estate taxes and other 12,857,722 4,135,571 16,993,293
Depreciation and amortization 38,834,559 27,006,667 65,841,226
Total expenses 68,448,568 36,168,276 104,616,844
Operating income $ 28,090,875 $ 2,178,241 $ 30,269,116

Consolidated net loss $ (3,704,784)   $ 2,178,241 $ (1,526,543)

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form 10-K

186

Net loss per common share attributable to
Kite Realty Group Trust common
shareholders – basic and diluted $ (0.08)

F-19

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form 10-K

187

2012 Acquisition Activities

In 2012, the Company acquired four properties.  In connection with these acquisitions, the Company allocated the
purchase price to the fair value of tangible assets (land, building, and improvements) as well as to intangibles.

In June, the Company acquired Cove Center in Stuart, Florida for a purchase price of $22.1 million.

In July, the Company acquired 12th Street Plaza in Vero Beach, Florida for a purchase price of $15.2 million.  The